
734 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 1. St. Louis county; road and bridge funds. The
board of county commissioners of St. Louis county may allocate and
encumber into a special fund known as the "Special Construction
Fund" all sums remaining unexpended and unallocated in the road
and bridge fund at the end of each year and carry said moneys in
said "Special Construction Fund" from year to year, said funds to be
expended by the said board for major emergency or special need
road projects.

Sec. 2. The provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 118, as
amended, shall not apply to any fund created under this act.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval
by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners
of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 502—S. F. No. 1350

An act relating to the sale of cattle; excepting certain cattle
from testing requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-
tion 35.245, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 35.245, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

35.245 Brucellosis; cattle; sale, lease, loan. Subdivision 1.
Limitation on sale. No person shall sell or offer for sale any
cattle over six months of age, except steers^ and spayed heifers and
calves of beef type and breed under eight months of age, not known
to be affected with brucellosis, at public auction, sale barns, private
stockyards or concentration points, mortgage foreclosure sale or
sale by order of any court, or lease or loan cattle for breeding pur-
poses except under such rules and regulations as may be prescribed
by the state livestock sanitary board, and no person shall sell or offer
for sale except for immediate slaughter, or consigned to a public
stockyards under supervision of the United States department of
agriculture, cattle which have not been tested and found free of
brucellosis and unless a certificate of test is furnished or posted as
provided in subdivision 2, unless such cattle have been vaccinated
against brucellosis in accordance with the rules and regulations of
the state livestock sanitary board when between four and eight
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months of age and a certificate of such vaccination is exhibited as
provided in subdivision 2, excepting cattle under 18 months of age
of beef type sold for feeding purposes as provided in subdivision 3.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 503—S. F. No. 1391

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the
judge of municipal court of Crookston.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Crookston municipal court; judges salary. The
annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Crookston is
$3,600, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition
of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section
1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 6, 1963.

*
CHAPTER 504—S. F. No. 1435

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the establishment and operation of pedestrian
malls in cities of the first class and to the adoption of ordinances
limiting vehicular traffic on streets in central business districts, pro-
viding for the assessment and taxation of costs in connection with
pedestrian mall improvements and operations, providing for appeals
from such ordinances and assessments, and amending Sections 430.01,
430.02, 430.03, 430.05 and 430.07, Minnesota Statutes 1961.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 430.01, is
amended to read:

430.01 Cities of the first class; pedestrian malls; designation
of land for system of streets, parks and parkways. The council
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